

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

SCOTT C. SAVETT, SHERYL BARNES, and
SAMUEL HANS, *individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAPITAL ONE, N.A. and CAPITAL ONE
FINANCIAL CORP.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00890-RDA-JFA

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against CONA Are Preempted by the National Bank Act. 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ overbroad view of state contract and statutory law would force CONA to pay them more interest. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims are preempted under *Barnett Bank*. 3

 C. Plaintiffs distort the *Barnett Bank* standard and rely on inapposite cases. . 4

 D. CONA’s preemption argument is timely and should be decided now..... 8

 II. COFC Is Not Liable for the Alleged Conduct. 9

 III. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Breach of the Implied Covenant..... 10

 A. The implied covenant does not apply. 12

 B. Even if the implied covenant were applicable, CONA did not breach it.. 17

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Fail as a Matter of Law. 19

 A. Virginia law applies. 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ statutory claims are without merit..... 20

 1. The VCPA does not apply, and Plaintiffs do not allege COFC violated it. 21

 2. Plaintiff Savett has not stated a UTPCPL claim. 22

 3. Plaintiff Barnes has not stated an MGL 93A claim. 23

 4. Plaintiff Hans has not stated an ICFA claim..... 24

 V. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Equitable Claims Should Be Dismissed. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1409 W. Diversey Corp. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4124293 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2016)	4
<i>Arrowsmith v. Warnick (In re Health Diagnostic Lab., Inc.)</i> , 2018 WL 4676339 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004)	24
<i>Ass’n of Banks in Ins., Inc. v. Duryee</i> , 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion City, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bojko v. Pierre Fabre USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4204663 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2023)	25
<i>Burns v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WL 17547258 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2022).....	8
<i>Burrell v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)	5, 8
<i>In re Cap. One Bank Credit Card Interest Rate Litig.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	13, 16
<i>In re Cap. One Consumer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 374 (E.D. Va. 2020)	20, 25
<i>Carr v. Sheehy Ashland, Inc.</i> , 65 Va. Cir. 4, 2004 WL 3133197 (2004).....	22
<i>Chance v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 4461495 (E.D. Va. Sept. 25, 2012).....	12, 17
<i>Chandler v. Am. Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 329 Ill. App. 3d 729 (2002)	21

Charles E. Brauer Co. v. NationsBank of Va., N.A.,
251 Va. 28 (1996)11, 13

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2010)8

Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....10

Cormier v. Carrier Corp.,
2019 WL 1398903 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2019).....21

Costa v. FCA US LLC,
2022 WL 18910359 (D. Mass. Sep. 30, 2022)23, 24

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC,
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....6

De Vera v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2012 WL 2400627 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2012)12, 17

Deming v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
528 F. App’x 775 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Easton v. Iowa,
188 U.S. 220 (1903).....4

Enomoto v. Space Adventures, Ltd.,
624 F. Supp. 2d 443 (E.D. Va. 2009)10, 19

First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. California,
262 U.S. 366 (1923).....4

Fleury v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
2023 WL 3792411 (N.D. Ill. June 2, 2023).....25

Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954).....5, 8

In re GM LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2017)24

Goodman v. PraxAir, Inc.,
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)9

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. GRM Mgmt., LLC,
2014 WL 6673902 (E.D. Va. Nov. 24, 2014).....15

Gregory v. Metro Auto Sales, Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 302 (E.D. Pa. 2016)23

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)7, 8

Hawthorne v. Umpqua Bank,
2013 WL 5781608 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2013).....6

In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.,
1 F. Supp. 3d 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)8

Historic Green Springs, Inc. v. Brandy Farm, Ltd.
1993 WL 13029827 (Va. Cir. 1993).....15

Hunt v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
538 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2008).....21

Intercarrier Commc’ns, LLC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.,
2013 WL 4061259 (E.D. Va. Aug. 9, 2013).....4

King v. Carolina First Bank,
26 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D.S.C. 2014).....8

Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021)8, 9

Kriegel v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2010 WL 3169579 (D. Mass. Aug. 10, 2010)8

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prod. Mktg., Sales
Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
2017 WL 2646286 (E.D. Va. June 20, 2017)21

Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC,
905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018).....8

Mahoney v. NationsBank of Va., N.A.,
249 Va. 216 (1995)11, 13

Marcus v. Dennis,
2022 WL 1527524 (E.D. Va. May 13, 2022)19

Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)6, 8

Masche v. Nichols,
188 Va. 857 (1949)21

McKay v. Sazerac Co., Inc.,
2023 WL 3549515 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2023)18

McLean v. BB&T Bank Corp.,
2020 WL 2744107 (E.D. Va. Jan. 13, 2020)21

Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)3, 6, 8

Montgomery v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
515 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2007)6

Moss v. Manufacturers & Traders Tr. Co.,
2018 WL 1287415 (E.D. Va. Mar. 13, 2018)18, 19

Nat’l City Bank of Ind. v. Turnbaugh,
463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006)8

Norman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2018 WL 1037048 (E.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2018).....21

Offley v. Fashion Nova, LLC,
2023 WL 6201558 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2023)24

Parks v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.,
278 P.3d 1193 (Cal. 2012)9

Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.,
572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)22

Riggs Nat’l Bank of Wash., D.C. v. Linch,
36 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 1994)10, 11, 12, 16

Rivera v. Navient Sols., LLC,
2020 WL 4895698 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2020).....18

Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 8

Run Them Sweet, LLC v. CPA Glob. Ltd.,
224 F. Supp. 3d 462 (E.D. Va. 2016)20

Salois v. Dime Sav. Bank of New York, FSB,
1996 WL 33370626 (D. Mass. Nov. 13, 1996)24

Schaer v. Newell Brands Inc.,
2023 WL 2033765 (D. Mass. Feb. 16, 2023)24

Seale & Assocs., Inc. v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.,
2016 WL 4435083 (E.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2016).....10

SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,
488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....6

Stockley v. Nissan of N. Am., Inc.,
2023 WL 7308071 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 6, 2023)25

Stoney Glen, LLC v. S. Bank & Tr. Co.,
944 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Va. 2013)13, 14

Stoney Glen, LLC v. S. Bank & Tr. Co.,
2013 WL 4539736 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2013).....14

SunTrust Mortg., Inc. v. Mortgages Unlimited, Inc.,
2012 WL 1942056 (E.D. Va. May 29, 2012)18

Suttle v. Calk,
2022 WL 672759 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2022).....25

In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015).....5, 7, 8

Teitz v. Va. Elec. Power Co. (In re Buffalo Coal Co.),
2010 WL 724702 (Bankr. N.D. W. Va. Feb. 26, 2010).....13

Townsley v. Atl. Union Bank,
2020 WL 4890058 (E.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2020).....14, 18

Valelly v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
2021 WL 240737 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2021)24

Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn.,
156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)14, 15

Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn.,
965 F. Supp. 802 (W.D. Va. 1997)14, 15

W. Cap. Partners, LLC v. Allegiance Title & Escrow, Inc.,
520 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Va. 2007)22

Walker v. People’s United Bank,
305 F. Supp. 3d 365 (D. Conn. 2018).....5, 8

Ward’s Equip., Inc. v. New Holland N. Am., Inc.,
254 Va. 379 (1997)10, 11, 12

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007).....4, 6, 8, 9

Statutes & Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 7.40074, 6
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 201-9.2(a).....10, 23
12 U.S.C. § 24.....2
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)6

Other

69 Fed. Reg. 1916 (Jan. 13, 2004)6
80 Fed. Reg. 28472 (May 18, 2015).....6
Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary23
